



COPPER SEARCH LIMITED

ACN 650 673 500

**FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

CONTENTS

	PAGE
DIRECTORS' REPORT	3
AUDITORS DECLARATION	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	6
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	7
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	8
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	9
DIRECTORS DECLARATION.....	14
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT	15

DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

The directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on the consolidated entity (referred to hereafter as the 'consolidated entity' or 'the Group') consisting of Copper Search Limited (referred to hereafter as the 'Company' or 'parent entity' or 'CUS') and the entity it controlled at the end of, or during, the half year ended 31 December 2022.

Directors

The names and details of the Company's Directors in office at any time during the half year and until the date of this report (unless otherwise stated) are detailed below.

Chris Sutherland (appointed 2 June 2021)

Peter McIntyre (appointed 25 June 2021)

Greg Hall (appointed 25 June 2021)

Tony Belperio (appointed 25 June 2021)

Principal Activities

During the half year, the principal continuing activities of the consolidated entity consisted of exploration activities at the consolidated entity's minerals exploration tenements situated in South Australia.

Operating Results

The net operating loss of the consolidated entity for the half year ended 31 December 2022 after income tax amounted to \$1,419,212 (2021: \$1,513,722). The reason for the change is slightly lower expenditure on exploration. The Company had a closing cash balance of \$7,555,124 at 31 December 2022.

Dividends

No dividend was paid or declared during the half year.

Review of Operations

The Company continues to operate as a minerals exploration company with licenses located solely within the Gawler Craton region of South Australia. The Company has or expects to have access to sufficient funds to continue with planned exploration efforts on those licenses that the Company intends to continue to hold. The Company undertook project review, structural analysis, geophysics surveys and heritage clearances in the reporting period.

Significant Changes in the State of Affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs during the half year.

Events since the end of the half year

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial period which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

On 28 February 2023, the Company issued 986,000 unquoted performance rights, subject to KPI vesting conditions, to employees and contractors of the Company as remuneration.

Auditor's Independence Declaration

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 requires the entity's auditors, BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd to provide the directors with a written Independence Declaration in relation to their review of the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2022. The written Auditor's Independence Declaration forms part of this Directors' Report.



Dated this 10th March 2023, Director

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY GLYN O'BRIEN TO THE DIRECTORS OF COPPER SEARCH LIMITED

As lead auditor for the review of Copper Search Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2022, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

1. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
2. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Copper Search Limited and the entity it controlled during the period.



Glyn O'Brien
Director

BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd
Perth
10 March 2023

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

		HALF YEAR ENDED	
		31 DECEMBER 2022	31 DECEMBER 2021
Revenue and Income	Note	\$	\$
Interest revenue		20,251	203
Other income		4,945	-
Total revenue and income		25,196	203
Expenses			
Administration and corporate expenses	3	(332,600)	(354,594)
Share based payments	3	(80,149)	(42,750)
Employee benefits expense	3	(160,919)	(158,583)
Exploration expenses written off as incurred	3	(870,740)	(957,998)
Total expenses		(1,444,408)	(1,513,925)
Loss before income tax		(1,419,212)	(1,513,722)
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss after income tax attributable to members of Copper Search Ltd		(1,419,212)	(1,513,722)
Other comprehensive loss net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive loss		(1,419,212)	(1,513,722)
Loss per share for the half year attributable to the members of Copper Search Ltd		Cents Per Share	Cents Per Share
Basic and diluted loss per share		(1.72)	(2.22)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

	Note	31 DECEMBER 2022	30 JUNE 2022
		\$	\$
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		7,555,124	3,870,780
Trade and other receivables	4	101,276	5,366,995
Total Current Assets		7,656,400	9,237,775
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		213,402	50,148
Deferred exploration expenditure acquisition costs	5	242,548	242,548
Right of use assets		166,225	85,773
Total Non-Current Assets		622,175	378,469
Total Assets		8,278,575	9,616,244
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		83,278	264,789
Employee benefits		106,009	10,036
Lease liabilities		58,043	33,929
Total Current Liabilities		247,330	308,754
Non-Current Liabilities			
Employee benefits		10,984	3,667
Lease liabilities		108,249	52,748
Total Non-Current Liabilities		119,233	56,415
Total Liabilities		366,563	365,169
Net Assets		7,912,012	9,251,075
Equity			
Issued capital	6	14,955,065	14,955,065
Reserves	6	554,858	474,709
Accumulated losses		(7,597,911)	(6,178,699)
Total Equity		7,912,012	9,251,075

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

	Issued Capital	Reserves	Accumulated Losses	Total Equity
Consolidated	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2022	14,955,065	474,709	(6,178,699)	9,251,075
Loss for the half year	-	-	(1,419,212)	(1,419,212)
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the half year net of tax	-	-	(1,419,212)	(1,419,212)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners				
Issue of share capital during the half year	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments expense	-	80,149	-	80,149
Balance at 31 December 2022	14,955,065	554,858	(7,597,911)	7,912,012
Consolidated				
Balance at 1 July 2021	4,021,905	-	(3,010,567)	1,011,338
Loss for the half year	-	-	(1,513,722)	(1,513,722)
Other comprehensive income / (loss)	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the half year net of tax	-	-	(1,513,722)	(1,513,722)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners				
Issue of share capital during the half year	12,000,000	-	-	12,000,000
Share issue costs	(1,066,840)	342,000	-	(724,840)
Share-based payments expense	-	42,750	-	42,750
Balance at 31 December 2021	14,955,065	384,750	(4,524,289)	10,815,526

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

		HALF YEAR ENDED	
		31 DECEMBER 2022	31 DECEMBER 2021
	Note	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Interest received		20,251	203
Other income		289,794	-
Payments to suppliers (Including GST)		(1,460,636)	(1,547,517)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	7	(1,150,591)	(1,547,314)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		(174,858)	(4,218)
Net cash flows from investing activities		(174,858)	(4,218)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net proceeds from issue of shares		-	11,317,910
Net cash flows from financing activities		-	11,317,910
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held		(1,325,449)	9,766,378
Add opening balance of cash and cash equivalents		8,880,573	905,020
Closing cash and cash equivalents at end of year		7,555,124	10,671,398

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General information and basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements for the interim half-year reporting period ended 31 December 2022 have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting' and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for for-profit oriented entities. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

These general purpose financial statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements. Accordingly, these financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022 and any public announcements made by the Company during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

The principal accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, unless otherwise stated.

Significant accounting Policies

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The Directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial report based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends of economic data, obtained both externally and within the Company.

Key estimates - impairment

The Company assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Company that may lead to impairment of assets. Where an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined.

Key judgements - exploration and evaluation expenditure

The future recoverability of capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors, including whether the Company decides to exploit the related lease itself or, if not, whether it successfully recovers the related exploration and evaluation asset through sale.

Factors that could impact the future recoverability include the level of reserves and resources, future technological changes, which could impact the cost of mining, future legal changes (including changes to environmental restoration obligations) and changes to commodity prices.

To the extent that capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure is determined not to be recoverable in the future, profits and net assets will be reduced in the period in which this determination is made.

In addition, exploration and evaluation expenditure is capitalised if activities in the area of interest have not yet reached a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves. To the extent it is determined in the future that this capitalised expenditure should be written off, profits and net assets will be reduced in the period in which this determination is made.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Share-based payment transactions

The consolidated entity measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using the Black-Scholes model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the instruments were granted. The accounting estimates and assumptions relating to equity-settled share-based payments would have no impact on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next annual reporting period but may impact profit or loss and equity.

Exploration and evaluation costs

Exploration and evaluation acquisition costs have been capitalised on the basis that the consolidated entity will commence commercial production in the future, from which time the costs will be amortised in proportion to the depletion of the mineral resources. Key judgements are applied in considering costs to be capitalised which includes determining expenditures directly related to these activities and allocating overheads between those that are expensed and capitalised. In addition, costs are only capitalised that are expected to be recovered either through successful development or sale of the relevant mining interest. Factors that could impact the future commercial production at the mine include the level of reserves and resources, future technology changes, which could impact the cost of mining, future legal changes and changes in commodity prices. To the extent that capitalised costs are determined not to be recoverable in the future, they will be written off in the period in which this determination is made.

NOTE 3 — Expenses

	31 DECEMBER 2022	31 DECEMBER 2021
	\$	\$
Administration and corporate expenses		
Audit Fees	20,661	18,782
ASX Listing fees	29,981	111,362
Depreciation	30,552	-
Insurance	18,538	38,429
Legal fees	-	31,715
Other administration and corporate expenses	232,868	154,306
Total Administration and corporate expenses	332,600	354,594
Employee Benefit Expenses		
Directors Fees	85,000	67,500
Other Employee Benefit Expenses	75,919	91,083
Total Employee Benefit Expenses	160,919	158,583
Exploration expenses written off as incurred		
Tenement exploration	870,740	957,998
Total share-based payments (Note 6)	80,149	42,750

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 — Trade and other receivables	31 DECEMBER 2022	30 JUNE 2022
	\$	\$
Trade Debtors	5,440	181,752
GST Refund due	42,155	62,382
Prepayments	37,775	6,225
R&D Receivable	-	107,843
Term Deposit	-	5,008,793
Other receivables	15,906	-
Total Trade and other receivables	101,276	5,366,995

* Term Deposit matured on 27 October 2022 - recognised as an Other receivable in Financial Year ending 30 June 2022.

NOTE 5 — DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURE ACQUISITION COSTS

Exploration expenditure is expensed directly to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as and when it is incurred and is included as part of cash flows from operating activities in the period in which it is paid. Exploration costs are capitalised only where they result from an acquisition or contribution. Any costs that are carried forward that relate to any area of interest that has been abandoned are written off in the period that the decision to abandon is made.

	31 DECEMBER 2022	31 DECEMBER 2021
	\$	\$
Deferred exploration expenditure acquisition costs brought forward	242,548	242,548

Recoupment of exploration acquisition costs carried forward is dependent upon the successful development and commercial exploitation or the sale of an area of interest.

NOTE 6 — ISSUED CAPITAL

31 December 2022	Number of Shares	31 DECEMBER 2022 \$
Issued Capital—Ordinary Shares	82,407,942	14,955,065
Movements in ordinary share capital	Number	\$
Opening balance - 1 July 2022	82,407,942	14,955,065
Issue of shares	-	-
Closing balance - 31 December 2022	82,407,942	14,955,065
30 June 2022	Number of Shares	30 JUNE 2022 \$
Issued Capital—Ordinary Shares	82,407,942	14,955,065
Movements in ordinary share capital	Number	\$
Opening balance— 1 July 2021	48,122,227	4,021,905
Issue of shares to subscribers (IPO) — September 2021	34,285,715	10,933,160
Closing balance – 30 June 2022	82,407,942	14,955,065

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 — RESERVES

	HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022	30 JUNE 2022
	\$	\$

Share based Payments Reserves

Options Reserve Opening balance	474,709	-
Broker options issued 15 September 2021 (date of IPO)	-	342,000
Share based payment expense	80,149	132,709
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance	554,858	474,709
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Options & Performance Rights

	Number of Options	Number of performance rights
Opening balance - 1 July 2022	3,950,000	1,200,000
Nil Movement	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Closing balance - 31 December 2022	3,950,000	1,200,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>

There were no options or performance rights issued in the reporting period.

NOTE 7 — CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	31 DECEMBER 2022	31 DECEMBER 2021
	\$	\$

Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with loss from continuing operations after income tax.

Loss after income tax	(1,419,212)	(1,513,722)
Add back depreciation	30,552	-
Non-cash flows in loss		
Increase / (decrease) in trade creditors	(139,996)	(17,057)
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables	378,065	(16,535)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash outflows from operations	(1,150,591)	(1,547,314)
	<hr/>	<hr/>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8 — RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Subsidiaries

Copper Search Limited owns 100% of Copper Search Australia Pty Ltd. There are no other interests in wholly owned or other controlled entities. For the purpose of reporting for the consolidated entity, all transactions between these entities are eliminated upon consolidation.

(b) Transactions with other related parties

Throughout the half year, Macallum Group Limited, a company of which Mr Peter McIntyre is also a director has provided services for the management and operations of Copper Search Limited, including corporate office facilities and services together with operation and management of exploration activities. These services are recharged to Copper Search Limited in accordance with existing contracts as a monthly charge to cover general management and corporate services, together with charges to cover additional costs for exploration activities based on time sheet data of Macallum staff.

For the Half Year ended 31 December 2022 the total value charged for these services was \$37,400.

Rental payments of \$21,248 were made to Maria Belperio, an associate of Tony Belperio.

There have been no other transactions with related parties.

NOTE 9 — DIVIDENDS

No dividend was paid or declared during the half year and the Directors have not recommended the payment of any dividend.

NOTE 10 — COMMITMENTS and CONTINGENCIES

The company had no changes to tenement expenditure commitments from 30 June 2022 and there were no known contingent liabilities or contingent assets at 31 December 2022 (December 2021: Nil).

NOTE 11 — EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial period which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

On 28 February 2023, the Company issued 986,000 unquoted performance rights, subject to KPI vesting conditions, to employees and contractors of the Company as remuneration.

DIRECTORS DECLARATION

The Directors of the Company declare that:

- 1) The attached financial statements and notes comply, as set out on pages 5-13, with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
- 2) The attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2022 and of its performance for the financial half-year ended on that date; and
- 3) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
- 4) The financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to section 303(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.



Chris Sutherland

Chairman

10 March 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

To the members of Copper Search Limited

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

Conclusion

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Copper Search Limited (the Company) and its subsidiary (the Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration.

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the accompanying half-year financial report of the Group does not comply with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- (i) Giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2022 and of its financial performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (ii) Complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. Our responsibilities are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to the audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001* which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's review report.

Responsibility of the directors for the financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Auditor's responsibility for the review of the financial report

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2022 and its financial performance for the half-year ended on that date and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Glyn O'Brien', is written over a faint, stylized 'BDO' logo.

Glyn O'Brien

Director

Perth

10 March 2023